

March 20, 2019

PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO ENGROSSED SENATE BILL NO. 2347

Page 1, line 7, remove "Abuse" means conduct by a provider or other person involving disregard of and an

Page 1, remove lines 8 through 11

Page 1, line 12, remove "2."

Page 1, line 14, replace "3." with "2."

Page 1, line 14, replace "any" with ":

a. Any"

Page 1, line 17, replace "a." with "(1)"

Page 1, line 18, replace "b." with "(2)"

Page 1, line 21, replace "(1)" with "(a)"

Page 1, line 23, replace "(2)" with "(b)"

Page 1, line 24, replace ": and does" with ":

b. A claim does"

Page 2, line 4, replace "4." with "3."

Page 2, line 5, replace "5." with "4."

Page 2, line 7, replace "6." with "5."

Page 2, line 10, replace "7." with "6."

Page 2, line 10, remove "or "knowing" requires no proof of specific intent to defraud and means a"

Page 2, remove lines 11 and 12

Page 2, line 13, replace "the information" with "means "knowingly" as defined in section 12.1-02-02"

Page 2, line 14, replace "8." with "7."

Page 2, line 16, replace "9." with "8."

Page 2, line 20, replace "10." with "9."

Page 2, line 25, replace "11." with "10."

Page 2, remove lines 29 through 31

Page 3, remove lines 1 and 2

Page 3, line 3, replace "13." with "11."

Page 3, line 8, replace "14." with "12."

Page 3, remove lines 14 and 15

Page 3, line 16, replace "16." with "13."

Page 3, line 18, replace "17." with "14."

Page 3, line 26, replace "subsection" with "subsections"

Page 3, line 26, after "2" insert "and 3"

Page 3, line 27, replace "ten" with "one"

Page 3, line 27, remove "nine hundred fifty-seven"

Page 3, line 28, replace "twenty-one" with "ten"

Page 3, line 28, remove "nine hundred fifty-six"

Page 4, line 30, remove "Annually, the attorney general shall review the civil penalty rates and by administrative"

Page 4, remove line 31

Page 5, remove line 1

Page 5, line 2, replace "890; 28 U.S.C. 2461]" with "If the total claim made or presented by a person under subsection 1 is less than one hundred thousand dollars, the civil penalty for which the person is liable may not be more than fifteen percent of the total claim submitted"

Page 5, line 14, remove "enforce this Act and may"

Page 5, line 15, after "and" insert "may"

Page 5, remove lines 17 through 31

Page 6, remove lines 1 through 31

Page 7, remove lines 1 through 27

Page 8, remove lines 1 through 18

Page 8, remove lines 23 through 31

Page 9, remove lines 1 through 29

Page 10, remove lines 1 through 6

Page 10, line 19, remove "A plaintiff is"

Page 10, remove lines 20 and 21

Page 10, line 22, remove "or the state prevails in the action."

Page 10, line 23, remove "If the attorney general does not intervene in a civil action and the person bringing"

Page 10, remove lines 24 and 25

Page 10, line 26, remove "defendant is entitled to reasonable costs and attorney's fees."

Page 11, remove lines 17 through 23

Renumber accordingly